	ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES RUG ADMINISTRATION	
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPEC	TION
Denver Federal Center Building 20		2019*, 7/23/2019
6th Ave, and Kipling St.	7/12/2017-7/10	2019 , 112312019
Denver, CO. 80225 303-236-3000	FEI NUMBER	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry	3008476140	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED		
TO: Allen Jolly, Owner and Pharmacist in Charge		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	8 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75
50.		
Infusion Treatment Center Inc dba ITC Compounding	651 Topeka Way Suite 600	
	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	
Castle Rock CO 80109	Producer of Non-Sterile Drugs	
THIS DOCUMENT LISTS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FDA REPRESENT OBSERVATIONS; AND DO NOT REPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY DETERMINAT OBSERVATION, OR HAVE IMPLEMENTED, OR PLAN TO IMPLEMENT COF OBJECTION OR ACTION WITH THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FDA AT THE PHONE NUMBE	ION REGARDING YOUR COMPLIANCE. IF YOU HAVE RECTIVE ACTION IN RESPONSE TO AN OBSERVA INSPECTION OR SUBMIT THIS INFORMATION TO FE	AN OBJECTION REGARDING AN TION, YOU MAY DISCUSS THE
DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM (I) (WE) OBSERVED:		
Observation 1		
Comparison of the comparison o	dequate containment correction of	andre africale
You produced highly potent drugs without providing a surfaces and cleaning of utensils to prevent cross-cont		aning of work
Specifically,	апппасоп,	
Equipment, work surfaces, and utensils are used for the	a production of hormonal products as	wall so non homonal
products. Inadequate cross-contamination precautions	"하기가는 그림 경기가는 그 [1] 다른 사람들이 있었습니다. 그렇게 얼굴하는 그 사람들이 되었습니다. 그리고 하는 그리고 하는 사람들이 하는 그리고 하는 사람들이 본 사람들이 모든 사람들이 되었습니다.	
		75
shared surfaces. I observed equipment and utensils the	•	
designation. I observed discoloration, staining, and fla You have failed to deploy an approach to cleaning (di		
E		1 AT 1752
adequate to remove cleaning agent and product residu include the (b) (4) (b) (4)	compounding counters adjacent to the	
wooden drying shelves, glass stirrers, metal spatulas, i	graft one regions Arthresian swammer grow, on a marks to exceed that the beginning arrangement arms appropriati	en mentenan som og gjanner gjanner blevet i statiske fra 1900.
	holds, stir bars, and beakers.	icapsulation machines,
(b) (4) and mixing blades, (b) (4) troche m	iolds, sur bars, and beakers.	
a. On 7/12/2019 you made the following hormone con	taining products and non-hormone co	ntaining products with
mixed use equipment, utensils, and workstations:	taining products and non-normone co	manning products with
mixed use equipment, densits, and workstations.		
1. Rx (b) (6) Progesterone 100mg/ml HRT		
2. Rx (b) (6) Lidocaine HCl/Prilocaine HCl/Tetracain	a UCI/Phanylanhrina 12 50/30/12 50	30/. Gal
3. Rx (b) (6) Tretinoin/Niacinamide 0.05/4% Cream	te rich henytepinne 12,57057012.57	02 /0 (76)
4. Rx (b) (6) Estradiol/Progesterone/Testosterone/D	HE A /Pregnanolone 0 6/175/1/10/30N	AC Trocke HRT
5. Rx (b) (6) Naltrexone 4.5mg (b) (4)	TIEA/Tregnenolone 0.0/1/3/1/10/301	TO HOURO HICH
6. Rx (b) (6) Progesterone/Niacinamide/Pyridoxine/C	vanocobalamin 200mg/500/500/500r	nca Troche HRT
7. Rx (b) (6) T4/T3 SR (E) 150mcg/100mcg (b) (4)	yanocobalanin 200mg/300/300/300/	nog Trouic TIKT
7. KX (b) (c) 14/15 5K (L) 150Meg 100Meg (b) (4)		
b. You use a(b) (4) wooden shelving unit with for	ced airflow and fabric lined heating e	ements to dry(b) (4)
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE /	**************************************	A CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR OF THE
OF THIS PAGE	Zachary A. Bogorad, CSO	7/23/2019

	ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES RUG ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DAT	E(S) OF INSPECTION	
Denver Federal Center Building 20	7/1	12/2019-7/18/2019	, 7/23/2019
6th Ave, and Kipling St Denver, CO. 80225	EG!	NUMBER	
303-236-3000			
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry	30	08476140	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED			
TO: Allen Jolly, Owner and Pharmacist in Charge	OTDEST ASSESSED		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	2	
Infusion Treatment Center Inc dba ITC Compounding	651 Topeka Way Suite 60		
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPI		
Castle Rock CO 80109	Producer of Non-Sterile D.	rugs	
medications in open-top metal pans. This unit has fabre every shelf. There is no documentation of any cleaning ingredients and potencies at the same time without proor protection against cross contamination. For example 20mcg (b) (4) and Rx (b) (6) (b) (4) 38mcg/9mc concurrently formulated and dried in the shelving unit	g of this unit. You dry multividing adequate separations, Rx(b) (6) (b) (4) ag (b) (4) with (b) (4)	tiple products w n (either chrono	vith unique active logical or spatial) were
Observation 2. Non-microbial contamination was observed in your present of your in-use production was observed along the and (b) (4) Production hoods. The second contamination was observed along the and (b) (4)	uction areas the following	hood wall se	eals at the (b) (4)
discoloration throughout the body and touch panel of t			
non-hormone containing products including:	ne device. These noods ar	t asea to produc	c normone and
a. Rx (b) (6) Progesterone 100mg/ml HRT produced	7/12/19		
b. Rx (b) (6) Lidocaine HCl/Prilocaine HCl/Tetracain 7/12/19		%3%12.5%3%	Gel produced
	woduned 7/12/10		
c. Rx (b) (6) Tretinoin/Niacinamide 0.05/4% Cream p		hood wall c	eals and left most
 Yellow-brown discoloration was observed along the window panel at the (b) (4) 	hood. This hood is t	Anna Salahara Bada Salaharan	hormone and
F 27 1 2 1	1100d. This flood is t	13cd (0) (4)	nomione and
non-hormone containing products including: a. Rx (b) (6) Naltrexone 4.5mg (b) (4) b. Rx (b) (6) T4/T3 SR (E) 150mcg/100mcg (b) (4)	7/12/19		æ
3. Metal pans and enameled metal pans used to hold (b		a drving stored	in the clean and
ready for use area, had a white-silver residue along the			
had extensive chips and scratches in the surface with g			
hold (b) (4) products including the following:	aps in the chamer revealing	g the metal ben	cam. These pans
a. Rx (b) (6) (b) (4)	20mcg (b) (4) produced	on 7/15/10	
		. 011 7/13/19	
b. Rx (b) (6) (b) (4) 38mcg/9mcg (b) (4) produce	VI 011 // 13/17		
EMPLOYECIES CICNATIDE	EMDI OVEG(C) NAME AND THE CO.	of or Tunal	DATE ISSUED
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Prin	it of Type)	DATE 1000ED
REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Zachary A. Bogorad, CSO		7/23/2019

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER DATE(S) OF INSPECTION Denver Federal Center Building 20 7/12/2019-7/18/2019*, 7/23/2019 6th Ave. and Kipling St. Denver, CO. 80225 FEI NUMBER 303-236-3000 3008476140 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED TO: Allen Jolly, Owner and Pharmacist in Charge FIRM NAME STREET ADDRESS Infusion Treatment Center Inc dba ITC Compounding 651 Topeka Way Suite 600 CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Castle Rock CO 80109 Producer of Non-Sterile Drugs

Additionally, on 7/12/19 during observation of your production operations I observed the use of approximately spatulas and spreaders with wooden handles that are porous and difficult to clean.

Observation 3

You used a non-pharmaceutical grade component in the formulation of a drug product.

Specifically, your pharmacy makes non-sterile drug products using (b) (4)(b) (4)

(b) (4) located in the retail area of your front office. You have never monitored the quality of (b) (4) from this

(b) (4) nor have you established specifications to ensure that (b) (4) quality is suitable for pharmaceutical production operations. Examples of finished products produced with '(b) (4) include:

- a) Arbutin facial peel solution
- b) Burrows .28% solution
- c) Clindamycin/BPO/Niacinamide 1.2/2.5/4% MB25
- d) Clindamycin/BPO/Niacinamide 1.2/2.5/4% MB50
- e) Cortisol 20mg/0.6ml moisture GUA
- f) Urea 40% solution

Your firm produce (b) (4) '(b) (4) (b) (4) containing cream bases ((b) (4)

(b) (4)) that are used as ingredients in the following finished product:

- a) Clindamycin/BPO/Niacinamide 1.2/2.5/4
- b) Retinoic/Niacinamide .05/4% RCH Cream
- c) Clindamycin/BPO/Niacinamide 1.2/2.5/4% RCH Cream
- d) Retinoic/Glycolic/Lactic .05/2/1% RCH Cream
- e) Retinoic/Niacinamide .05/4% RCH Cream
- f) Retinoic/Niacinamide 0.05/4% Cosmetic Light Cream
- g) Retinol/Niacinamide/Lipoic acid/Peptide/Glutathione 1/4/1/10/5% RCH Cream

Observation 4.

Laboratory controls do not include the establishment of scientifically sound and appropriate specifications, standards, sampling plans, and test procedures designed to assure that drug product containers, in-process materials, and drug products conform to appropriate standards of identity, strength, quality and purity.

SEE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Osu 1	5	Zachary A. Bogorad, CSO	7/23/2019

FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

Page 3 of 6

	ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES UG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
Denver Federal Center Building 20 6th Ave. and Kipling St.	7/12/2019-7/18/2019*, 7/23/2019
Denver, CO. 80225	FEI NUMBER
303-236-3000	3008476140
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry	3000470140
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED	
TO: Allen Jolly, Owner and Pharmacist in Charge	Loversy upperco
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Infusion Treatment Center Inc dba ITC Compounding	651 Topeka Way Suite 600
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Castle Rock CO 80109	Producer of Non-Sterile Drugs
to demonstrate the technician's production competency are dispensed. B. Your firm has never performed testing on any inconcontainers and closures. C. Your firm has failed to perform qualification of raw material suppliers are accepted in lieu of testing. Zero Your firm has failed to identify and qualify the manufa products that are purchased for use in further production Examples of office stock products for which these labout. Rx (b) (6) BLT (Benzocaine/Lidocaine/Tetracaine Lot 06252019@43 made with bulk drug substance Benzusper (b) (4) lot (b) (4) 2. Rx (b) (6) Tetracaine/Lidocaine/Prilocaine/Phenyle 7/10/19, BUD 1/6/20, lot 07102019@44 made with but (b) (4) 3. Rx (b) (6) BLT (Benzocaine/Lidocaine/Tetracaine) 7/31/19, made with bulk drug substance Lidocaine USI	ratory controls have not been established include: 20/8/8% Transdermal Ointment made 6/25/19, BUD 9/7/19, cocaine USP (b) (4) lot (b) (4) , Lidocaine lot 18 (b) (4) , Lidocaine (Spearmint) 4/10/10/2% Lipoderm Ointment made lk drug substance Tetracaine USP (b) (4) lot (b) (4) rilocaine (b) (4) USP lot (b) (4) , 20/10/10% gel made 5/2/19, lot 05022019@16, BUD
	facturing practices (GMP). Specifically, your firm has not armacists and echnicians currently working on site, none

Examples of office stock products produced by one or more technicians and reviewed by a pharmacist include:

1. Rx (b) (6) BLT (Benzocaine/Lidocaine/Tetracaine 20/8/8% Transdermal Ointment made 6/25/19, BUD 9/7/19,

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE

(EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)

DATE ISSUED

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	.1	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Such	SI	Zachary A. Bogorad, CSO	7/23/2019
	12/201 DESCRIPTION OF	201525	DIODEOTIONAL OCCUPATIONS	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER DATE(S) OF INSPECTION Denver Federal Center Building 20 7/12/2019-7/18/2019*, 7/23/2019 6th Ave. and Kipling St. Denver, CO. 80225 FEI NUMBER 303-236-3000 3008476140 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED TO: Allen Jolly, Owner and Pharmacist in Charge FIRM NAME STREET ADDRESS Infusion Treatment Center Inc dba ITC Compounding 651 Topeka Way Suite 600 CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Castle Rock CO 80109 Producer of Non-Sterile Drugs lot 06252019@43. Technician (b) (6) and Pharmacist(b) (6) performed the documented activities. 2. Rx (b) (6) Tetracaine/Lidocaine/Prilocaine/Phenylephrine (Spearmint) 4/10/10/2% Lipoderm Ointment made 7/10/19, BUD 1/6/20, lot 07102019@44. Technicians (b) (6) and Pharmacist (b) (6) performed the documented activities. Observation 6 The responsibilities and procedures applicable to the quality control unit are not in writing. Specifically, your firm's procedures do not define the roles and responsibility of a quality control unit. There are no written procedures detailing the authorities of the quality control unit to include approval and rejection of procedures, release of drug products, and maintenance of specifications for ingredient and finished product identity, strength, quality and purity. Additionally, procedures do not describe responsibilities of the quality control unit as it pertains to complaint investigations, root cause analysis, and corrective/preventative actions plans. Examples of office stock products produced by your firm include:

- 1. Rx (b) (6) BLT (Benzocaine/Lidocaine/Tetracaine 20/8/8% Transdermal Ointment made 6/25/19, BUD 9/7/19, lot 06252019@43
- 2. Rx (b) (6) Tetracaine/Lidocaine/Prilocaine/Phenylephrine (Spearmint) 4/10/10/2% Lipoderm Ointment made 7/10/19, BUD 1/6/20, lot 07102019@44

Observation 7

There are no written procedures for production and process controls designed to assure that the drug products have the identity, strength, quality, and purity they purport or are represented to possess. Specifically,

- A. Equipment qualifications have not been assessed for the following major manufacturing equipment used by technicians in the production of drug products:(b) (4) used for (b) (4) (b) (4) used for (b) (4) (b) (4) and (b) (4) capsule filling stations.
- B. Process validation has not been performed in support of the unique formulations that you have manufactured. Examples of office stock products produced by your firm include:
- 1. Rx (b) (6) BLT (Benzocaine/Lidocaine/Tetracaine 20/8/8% Transdermal Ointment made 6/25/19, BUD 9/7/19, lot 06252019@43

SEE EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Zachary A. Bogorad, CSO	7/23/2019

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER DATE(S) OF INSPECTION Denver Federal Center Building 20 7/12/2019-7/18/2019*, 7/23/2019 6th Ave. and Kipling St. Denver, CO. 80225 FEI NUMBER 303-236-3000 3008476140 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED TO: Allen Jolly, Owner and Pharmacist in Charge FIRM NAME STREET ADDRESS Infusion Treatment Center Inc dba ITC Compounding 651 Topeka Way Suite 600 CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Castle Rock CO 80109 Producer of Non-Sterile Drugs 2. Rx (b) (6) Tetracaine/Lidocaine/Prilocaine/Phenylephrine (Spearmint) 4/10/10/2% Lipoderm Ointment made 7/10/19, BUD 1/6/20, lot 07102019@44

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE

EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)

DATE ISSUED

Zachary A. Bogorad, CSO

7/23/2019